On 9 February 2017, CVP Financial entered into the acquisition agreement with CVP
Holdings, pursuant to which CVP Financial conditionally agreed to acquire, and
CVP Holdings conditionally agreed to sell, the entire issued share capital of CVP
Asset Management for a consideration of HK$14,000,000 which is settled by issuing
the Promissory Note (Note 31) . The fair value of the consideration is approximately
HK$10,947,000. The acquisition was completed on 28 July 2017. Mr. Ting is the ultimate
shareholder of CVP Holdings. The Group adopts merger accounting for this common control
combination.

131ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   •   MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
For the year ended 31 March 2018

33. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combinations under
common control occurred during the year ended 31 March 2018 on the Group’s financial
position as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 and the results for the year ended 31 March
2017 are summarised as follows:

For the year ended 31 March 2017
As originally

stated
CVP Asset

Management Adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 139,562 350 – 139,912
Cost of sale (111,610) – – (111,610)

Gross profit 27,952 350 – 28,302
Other income 1,543 – – 1,543
Selling and distribution expenses (14,397) – – (14,397)
Administrative expenses (30,294) (1,520) – (31,814)

Loss before tax (15,196) (1,170) – (16,366)
Income tax credit (expense) 380 (6) – 374

Loss for the year and total
comprehensive expense for the year (14,816) (1,176) – (15,992)

Loss for the year and total
comprehensive expense for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company (14,619) (1,176) 157 (15,638)
Non-controlling interests (197) – (157) (354)

(14,816) (1,176) – (15,992)

132 MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
For the year ended 31 March 2018

33. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

As at 31 March 2017
As originally

stated
CVP Asset

Management Adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 7,595 28 – 7,623
Deposits 1,677 – – 1,677
Deferred tax asset 680 – – 680

9,952 28 – 9,980

Current assets
Inventories 51,384 – – 51,384
Trade and other receivables 47,439 – – 47,439
Amount due from ultimate

holding company 11 – – 11
Amount due from immediate

holding company 27 – – 27
Amount due from a fellow subsidiary – 196 – 196
Tax recoverable 1,464 – – 1,464
Bank balances and cash 52,169 265 – 52,434

152,494 461 – 152,955

Current liabilities
Trade and other payable 8,670 19 – 8,689
Tax payable 10 – – 10

8,680 19 – 8,699

Net current assets 143,814 442 – 144,256

Total assets less current liabilities 153,766 470 – 154,236

Capital and reserves
Share capital 4,000 2,120 (2,120) 4,000
Reserves 144,318 (1,656) 2,058 144,720

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 148,318 464 (62) 148,720

Non-controlling interests 5,441 – 62 5,503

Total equity 153,759 464 – 154,223

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability 7 6 – 13

153,766 470 – 154,236

133ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   •   MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
For the year ended 31 March 2018

33. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

As at 1 April 2016
As originally

stated
CVP Asset

Management Adjustment
As

restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 5,616 10 – 5,626
Deposits 643 – – 643
Deferred tax asset 287 – – 287

6,546 10 – 6,556

Current assets
Inventories 41,465 – – 41,465
Trade and other receivables 34,909 – – 34,909
Amount due from ultimate

holding company 11 – – 11
Amount due from immediate

holding company 24 – – 24
Tax recoverable 1,202 – – 1,202
Bank balances and cash 44,985 1,368 – 46,353

122,596 1,368 – 123,964

Current liabilities
Trade and other payable 5,059 6 – 5,065
Amount due to a fellow subsidiary – 232 – 232
Tax payable 245 – – 245

5,304 238 – 5,542

Net current assets 117,292 1,130 – 118,422

Total assets less current liabilities 123,838 1,140 – 124,978

Capital and reserves
Share capital 4,000 1,620 (1,620) 4,000
Reserves 119,537 (480) 1,468 120,525

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 123,537 1,140 (152) 124,525

Non-controlling interests 298 – 152 450

Total equity 123,835 1,140 – 124,975

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liability 3 – – 3

123,838 1,140 – 124,978

134 MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)
For the year ended 31 March 2018

33. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS (Cont’d)

The effects of application of merger accounting for common control combinations on the
Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for the year ended 31 March 2017:

2017
HK$

As originally stated (0.37) cents
Adjustment arising on common control combinations (0.02) cents

As restated (0.39) cents

34. CHANGES IN OWNERSHIP INTEREST IN A SUBSIDIARY

For the year ended 31 March 2017, the Group had the following changes in its ownership